

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

<p>CITY OF MIAMI, A FLORIDA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION,</p> <p><i>Plaintiff-Appellant,</i></p> <p>v.</p> <p>BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION; BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.; COUNTRYWIDE FINANCIAL CORPORATION; COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS; COUNTRYWIDE BANK, FSB,</p> <p><i>Defendants-Appellees.</i></p>	<p>14-14543</p>
<p>CITY OF MIAMI, A FLORIDA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION,</p> <p><i>Plaintiff-Appellant,</i></p> <p>v.</p> <p>WELLS FARGO & CO., WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,</p> <p><i>Defendants-Appellees.</i></p>	<p>14-14544</p>

MOTION OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION, THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA, AARP, AARP FOUNDATION, LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW, NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC., NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING ALLIANCE, INC. AND EIGHT LOCAL FAIR HOUSING CENTERS LOCATED WITHIN THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT, AND THE POVERTY & RACE RESEARCH ACTION COUNCIL FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AMICI CURIAE

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI BRIEF

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a) and Eleventh Circuit Rule 29(a), Amici The American Civil Liberties Union Foundation, The American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Florida, AARP, AARP Foundation, Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights Under Law, NAACP Legal Defense & Educational Fund, Inc., National Fair Housing Alliance, Inc. and Eight Local Fair Housing Centers Located within the Eleventh Circuit, and Poverty & Race Research Action Council move the Court for leave to file the attached Brief Amici Curiae in support of Plaintiff-Appellant's Brief. The proposed brief is attached to this Motion. In support of this Motion, Amici state as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTC-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 I. THE FAIR HOUSING ACT’S BROAD REMEDIAL GOALS DEFINE THE SCOPE OF THE PROPER PROXIMATE CAUSE ANALYSIS.....3

 A. The proximate cause doctrine is driven by policy concerns and thus proximate cause turns on the purpose of the statute in question.....3

 B. The appropriate proximate cause analysis here must recognize that Congress envisioned broad enforcement of the FHA.5

 II. THE PROXIMATE CAUSE STANDARD UNDER RICO DOES NOT DICTATE THE PROXIMATE CAUSE STANDARD UNDER THE FHA.10

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp., 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....11

Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami, 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017) passim

Cervantes v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc., 2009 WL 3157160 (D. Ariz. Sept. 24, 2009), *aff'd*, 656 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011)14

CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride, 564 U.S. 685 (2011)3, 4

Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood, 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....9

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....9, 10

Hemi Group LLC v. City of New York, 559 U.S. 1 (2010)12

Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp., 503 U.S. 258 (1992)..... 3, 11, 12

Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois, 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....13

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)..... 2, 4, 5

Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc., 189 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 1999).....3, 11

Paroline v. United States, 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014)15

Southern Pac. Co. v. Darnell Taenzer Lumber Co., 245 U.S. 531 (1918).....11

Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs, 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)8

Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co., 409 U.S. 205 (1972). 7, 8, 9

Statutes

Fair Housing Act

42 U.S.C. § 3601.....6

42 U.S.C. § 3602(i).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 3605.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 3613(a)(1)(A).....	14
Clayton Act	
38 Stat. 730 (1914)	12
15 U.S.C. §§ 12–27	12
29 U.S.C. §§ 52–53.....	12
Other Authorities	
Nat’l Advisory Comm’n on Civil Disorders, <i>Report of the National Advisory Commission on Civil Disorders</i> (1968)	5, 7
Richard A. Posner, <i>Economic Analysis of Law</i> (4th ed. 1992).....	12, 13, 14
Robert G. Schwemm, <i>Housing Discrimination: Law and Litigation</i> (2017)	15
Sandra F. Sperino, <i>Statutory Proximate Cause</i> , 88 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1199 (2013).....	3, 4
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	10
Regulations	
Kerner Commission. Exec. Order No. 11365, 3 C.F.R. § 674 (1966–1970 Comp.)	5
Legislative History	
114 Cong. Rec. 2706, 2274–76, 2280, 3422 (1968)	6, 7
H.R. Rep. No. 100–711.....	6
